
Vanarama National League South 2022-23           

 Overall Home Away   

 P W D L F A W D L F A W D L F A GD PTS 

Ebbsfleet United 46 32 7 7 110 47 18 2 3 70 21 14 5 4 40 26 63 103 

Dartford 46 25 8 13 82 50 16 2 5 47 19 9 6 8 35 31 32 83 

Oxford City 46 21 15 10 83 56 13 7 3 53 28 8 8 7 30 28 27 78 

Worthing 46 22 12 12 92 72 12 5 6 54 41 10 7 6 38 31 20 78 

Chelmsford City 46 23 9 14 67 49 14 2 7 42 22 9 7 7 25 27 18 78 

St Albans City 46 22 9 15 72 51 10 5 8 32 23 12 4 7 40 28 21 75 

Braintree Town 46 20 14 12 66 55 12 9 2 35 22 8 5 10 31 33 11 74 

Eastbourne Borough 46 22 5 19 74 66 12 2 9 41 31 10 3 10 33 35 8 71 

Tonbridge Angels 46 20 10 16 68 69 9 7 7 37 34 11 3 9 31 35 -1 70 

Havant and Waterlooville 46 19 12 15 80 70 10 6 7 42 33 9 6 8 38 37 10 69 

Bath City 46 19 10 17 64 57 10 3 10 33 29 9 7 7 31 28 7 67 

Farnborough 46 19 9 18 59 52 9 6 8 33 24 10 3 10 26 28 7 66 

Chippenham Town 46 15 17 14 57 66 10 9 4 34 28 5 8 10 23 38 -9 62 

TAUNTON TOWN 46 17 10 19 50 55 8 6 9 25 27 9 4 10 25 28 -5 61 

Hemel Hempstead Town 46 15 15 16 49 57 8 9 6 26 24 7 6 10 23 33 -8 60 

Welling United 46 15 14 17 57 63 8 5 10 31 32 7 9 7 26 31 -6 58 

Hampton & Richmond Borough 46 15 9 22 59 71 9 6 8 27 29 6 3 14 32 42 -12 54 

Slough Town 46 13 12 21 58 78 7 6 10 34 39 6 6 11 24 39 -20 51 

Weymouth 46 14 6 26 59 78 7 3 13 21 34 7 3 13 38 44 -19 48 

Dover Athletic 46 12 12 22 42 68 7 6 10 23 33 5 6 12 19 35 -26 48 

Dulwich Hamlet 46 13 9 24 61 89 9 3 11 29 34 4 6 13 32 55 -28 48 

Concord Rangers 46 12 8 26 45 85 8 4 11 28 37 4 4 15 17 48 -40 44 

Cheshunt 46 11 10 25 48 74 8 4 11 28 37 3 6 14 20 37 -26 43 

Hungerford Town 46 10 10 26 48 72 6 9 8 23 21 4 1 18 25 51 -24 40 



Taunton Town FC Appearances 2022-23        

Player League Full League Sub Cup Full Cup Sub Total Full Total Sub  

Lloyd JAMES 41 4 10 0 51 4 

Nick GRIMES 40 0 9 0 49 0 

Jack BYCROFT 40 0 8 0 48 0 

Ollie CHAMBERLAIN 36 6 8 1 44 7 

Jay FOULSTON 34 0 9 0 43 0 

Dan BALL 36 0 7 1 43 1 

Zac SMITH 33 4 8 1 41 5 

Joe GUEST 35 3 5 3 40 6 

Jake WANNELL 34 1 5 0 39 1 

Dave SIMS-BURGESS 33 5 4 5 37 10 

Nat JARVIS 27 6 9 0 36 6 

Lee LUCAS 30 4 4 2 34 6 

Nick McCOOTIE 19 19 8 1 27 20 

Ross STEARN 17 20 4 3 21 23 

Cameron EVANS 19 3 0 0 19 3 

Dylan MORGAN 14 26 3 5 17 31 

Joe BUDD 10 8 4 3 14 11 

Lloyd IRISH 6 0 2 0 8 0 

Harry WARWICK 1 3 1 0 2 3 

Ross STALEY 0 1 2 1 2 2 

Ollie TOMLINSON 1 2 0 0 1 2 

Jared LEWINGTON 0 1 0 0 0 1 



Taunton Town FC Goalscorers 2022-23   

Player League Goals Cup Goals Total Goals 

Dave SIMS-BURGESS 7 3 10 

 Ross STEARN 8 1 9 

 Dylan MORGAN 6 2 8 

Zac SMITH 5 0 5 

Jake WANNELL 4 1 5 

Ollie CHAMBERLAIN 4 0 4 

Cameron EVANS 3 0 3 

Jay FOULSTON 2 1 3 

Lloyd JAMES 0 3 3 

Nat JARVIS 2 1 3 

Lee LUCAS 3 0 3 

Nick McCOOTIE 1 2 3 

Joe BUDD 1 0 1 

Nick GRIMES 1 0 1 

Joe GUEST 0 1 1 

Harry WARWICK 0 1 1 

OWN GOALS 3 0 3 

 

Biggest win: 7-0 v Odd Down (H) (Somerset Prem Cup)  Longest unbeaten run in competitive games: 5 games (17th September – 4th October) 

Heaviest Defeat: 0-6 v MK Dons (A) (Emirates FA Cup)   Average Home Attendance League games: 785 

Biggest League Win: 4-1 v Tonbridge Angels (H)   Average Home Attendance Cup Games: 914 

Heaviest League Defeat: 0-5 v Ebbsfleet United (A)  Overall average: 808 


